I.I.F - 1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 55(6)2025 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 21/06/2025 at 12.30 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	U/S 318(3)/316(2) BNS, 2023.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 13/05/2025

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 6:30 am

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 21/06/2025

Time: 12:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 13/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 21/06/2025 at 12:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Kiyamgei Mayai Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South West about 6 kms.

Beat No.

Address: Kiyamgei Mayai Leikai.

(b) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

7. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Yumnam Romeo Meitei

(b) Father's name: Yumnam Lalabi

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 11/01/1991

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID N

'haar)

Passpo.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): I.I.F - 1

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN Card	DFWPM3528J

- (h) Occupation: Serving as Assistant Sub-Inspector of Police in Manipur Police Department.
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Naharup Awang Leikai, PO:- Imphal, P.S.: Porompat, Imphal East District Manipur.	
2	Permanent address	Naharup Awang Leikai, PO:- Imphal, P.S.: Porompat, Imphal East District Manipur.	

(j) Phone number: 7005906973

8. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Shakir (33)	-	S/o Yusuf Ansari	Kairana Shamli, Kairana, Uttar Pradesh – 247774.

9. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

10. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	4 Wheeler	G- Compass	Registration No. DL2CAX 4421, Chassis No. MCAAJPCY1JFA0 2221 and Engine No. 4002587, Model Reg. dated 21/08/2017, Minimal Grey in colour	Rs.6,00000/-

11. Total value of property: Rs 6,00000/- (Rupees six lakhs) only.

12. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

13. First Information contents:

To

The officer-in-Charge Irilbung Police Station.

Subject: Submission of Preliminary Enquiry report.

Ref:- Pre. ENQ no. 12/IBG-PS/2025; dated: 06/06/2025 refers to

GD entry No. 23/IBG-PS/2025; dated 05/06/2025.

Sir,

As endorsed, I the undersigned have the honour to submit this enquiry report after completion. The report is as follows:-

SOUR STATION

The brief of the enquiry is that one Md. Amir Hussain (29 yrs) S/o Mr. Shahabuddin of Kiyamgei Mayai Leikai reported to OC-IBG/PS on 5th June, 2025 at 7;30 pm stating that he bought a G-Compass Vehicle from one Mr. Nafees Ahmad (35 yrs) S/o Munavvar Hasan of Chand Bagh, North-East Delhi on 25/04/2025 and completing all necessary formalities on the next day i.e, 26/04/2025 amounting Rs. 6,00000/- (Rupees six lakhs). He brought the said vehicle to his home at Kiyamgei Mayai Leikai, Imphal-East with a friend namely, Shakir (33 yrs) S/o Yusuf Ansari of Kairama, Shamli Uttar Pradesh-247774. Mr. Shakir is his close friend and visited his house 4/5 times earlier. That on 13th May, 2025 Mr. Shakir requested him (Md. Amir Hussain) for using the said G-compass vehicle for visiting Hatta, Imphal. However, the said Mr. Shakir didn't returned and when he (Md. Amir Hussain) called Shakir, it was found switch off. His wallet containing 6(six) ATM cards/ Credit card, documents like Aadhaar Card, Voter ID, Driving License, PAN card, RC book and other documents of the said G-Compass were inside the vehicle. Thereafter, he went to Kairana, Uttar Pradesh to trace Mr. Shakir as he is his good friend. However, he couldn't fine Shakir. He delayed in reporting the matter as he went in searched of Mr. Shakir at Kairana, Uttar Pradesh. However, reported to take up necessary legal action against Mr. Shakir as per law.

Vehicle's details: G-Compass, Registration no. DL2CAX4421, Chassis no. MCAAJPCY1JFA02221, Engine no. 4002587, Model reg. dated 21/08/2017, colour:- Minimal Grey. Hence, a preliminary enquiry is conducted regarding the matter.

On enquiry examined the complainant Mr. Amir Hussain (29 yrs) S/o Mr. Shahabuddin of Kiyamgei Mayai Leikai who fully corroborated with the report made. He produced a photocopy of vehicle agreement deed for purchase of the vehicle. His father namely, Sahabuddin and his brother Md. Akbar were examined and they supported the fact that Mr. Shakir (the alleged accused person) came on 13th of May at around 6:30 am and took the said vehicle G-Compass from their residence.

The preliminary enquiry reveals that Mr. Shakir (accused) took the vehicle from the complainant and has failed to return it or respond indicating possible misappropriation or breach of trust. And the report made by the complainant is found genuine and requires further investigation under appropri legal provisions.

Submitted to you for kind perusal and necessary action.

Dated: 21/06/2025

Yours faithfully, Sd/-ASI Yumnam Romeo Meitei, Irilbung Police Station.

- IIF-1
- 14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): M. Sansar Singh

Rank: Assistant Sub Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Romed Tunnam

15. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court:



Signature of Officer in charge, Irilbung Police Station.

Name: W. Romi Singh

Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS

No:

Officer-in-Change Inibung Police Stetlen Imphal East District, Manipur